1-31-92 MRD -23-98	12-31	-1998	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To The Honorable Commissioner of Pater thereof.	1009	32505	attached original documents or copy
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):         Phillip Dan Cook, Haoyun An, Becky Haly Tingmin Wang     </li> </ol>	,		ddress of receiving party(ies):
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? () YES (X) NO		Street Address:	2292 Faraday Avenue
<ol> <li>Nature of Conveyance:         <ul> <li>(X) Assignment</li> <li>() Merger</li> <li>() Security Agreement</li> <li>() Change of Name</li> <li>() Other:</li> </ul> </li> <li>Execution Date(s): November 16 and 17, 1</li> </ol>	998	City: Carlsbad State CA Additional name	ZIP 92008  Solve (s) & address attached? (\frac{112}{112}ES (X)NO
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s If this document is being filed together with		cation, the execu	ution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	
09/148,762	į į		
Addition	al numbers att	ached? () YES	(X) NO
5. Name and address of party to whom corr concerning documents should be mailed: Name: Joseph Lucci Internal Address: WOODCOCK WASHBURN MACKIEWICZ & NORRIS LLP One Liberty Place - 46th Floor Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-7301		7. Total fee (37 (X) Enclosed	7 CFR 3.41):\$40.00 d to be charged to Deposit Account 8-3050
Street Address: WOODCOCK WASHBURN MACKIEWICZ & NORRIS LLP One Liberty Place - 46th Floor 1650 Market Street Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-7301	KURTZ	-	je any deficiency or credit any to Deposit Account Number 23-3050
	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the copy of the original document.	foregoing info	rmation is true a	December 22, 1998
Joseph Lucci, Reg. No. 33,307  Tot	Signal number of p	nature pages including c	Date over sheet, attachments, and document: 8
Mail documents to be recorded with required		nformation to:	marks

Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 OP

1 FC:581

(Pending Application; Serial No. Known)

DOCKET NO.: ISIS-3160

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we Phillip Dan Cook, Haoyun An, Becky Haly, Tingmin Wang, hereinafter referred to as the assignors, residing respectively at 1155 La Cama, Lake San Marcos, CA 92069,2057 Village Park Way #203, Encinitas, CA 92024, 5881 Jackson Drive, La Mesa, CA 91942, 1031 Palm Avenue #26, Carlsbad, CA 92008 are the joint inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as Serial No. 09/148,762, filed September 4, 1998, entitled SUBSTITUTED CYCLIC COMPOUNDS AND MIXTURES COMPRISING SAME; and

WHEREAS, ISIS Pharmaceuticals, Inc. hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of 2292 Faraday Avenue, Carlsbad CA,92008 a corporation of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid by said assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in our names applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and each of us agrees to communicate to said assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

Phillip Dań Cook

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and

seals.

Haoyun An

[WHERE ALL INVENTORS SIGN BEFORE THE SAME NOTARY:]

K:\U\FORMS\ISIS\ASN-WSN.JNT

- 2 -

PATENT Joint Inventors

:	SS
COUNTY OF:	
On this opersonally came the above	day of, 19, before me named to me personally
foregoing assignment, and	pe the same individuals who executed the who acknowledged to me that execution of wn free will for the use and purposes
	Notary Public
me personally came the above me personally known and known and known and known are secured the foregoing ass	day of Mulliplan ook to nown to me to be the same individual who signment, and who acknowledged to me that of that person's own free will for the set forth.
	Notary Public

- 3 -

K:\U\FORMS\ISIS\ASN-WSN.JNT

Joint Inventors On this \_ the day of Thrember personally came the above named Hanyun me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth. LANE B.D. SCHWARTZ Commission # 1196197 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Sep 13, 2002 SS \_ day of //wenher 1998 me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that

personally came the above named execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

LANE B.D. SCHWARTZ Commission # 1196197 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Sep 13, 2002

K:\U\FORMS\ISIS\ASN-WSN.JNT

PATENT Joint Inventors

COUNTY OF Andrews:

On this \_\_\_\_ day of personally came the above named \_\_\_\_\_\_ to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

- 5 -

K:\U\FORMS\ISIS\ASN-WSN.JNT

State of California	·
County of San Diego	
On November 18, 1998 befor	re me, Marmaine G. Cole, Notary Public Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")  Name(s) of Signer(s)
personally appeared Tinamin	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
Charmaine G. Cole Commission # 1158287	I to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrumen and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted executed the instrument.
Notary Public - California San Diego County	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
My Comm. Expires Nov 7, 2001	Marmaine D. Loll
•	Signature of Notary Public
	OPTIONAL     it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
Document Date:	ment for 1515-3160  Number of Pages: 5
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: [W]	lip Dan Couk Madyunan, Beckyk
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s	;)
Signer's Name: Tingmin Wan	9   Signer's Name:
☑ Individual	□ Individual
Corporate Officer	☐ Corporate Officer Title(s):
Title(s): ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee	☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee
☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: Top of thu	GNER Guardian or Conservator OF SIGNER
	Signer Is Representing:
Signer Is Representing:	
Signer Is Representing:	
Signer Is Representing:	

110111 100	
State of Palifornia	
County of Jan VIEGO	me, Marme and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")  Name(s) of Signer(s)
on Manhold 6,1998 before	me, Chambine G. Coll, Notary Publi
personally appeared Milip Do	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
Gorgonally known to me - OR - Throwed to	Name(s) of Signer(s)  o me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)
CHARMAINE G. COLE Commission # 1158287 Notary Public - California	whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted executed the instrument.
San Diego County  My Comm. Expires Nov 7, 2001	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
***************************************	Maunang M. lile
	Signature of Notary Public
	OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law, it reproduces the information below is not required by law, it reproduces the information below is not required by law, it reproduces the information below is not required by law, it required b	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent attachment of this form to another document.
Document Date:	Number of Pages: 5
1// 6 4 .	THE MAINTAIN THE TOTAL AND THE
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: 1200	100 C 120 C 9 ( C 9 ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: アルルアアルハピル	Signer's Name:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: 「Milip りゅんじいと Individual Corporate Officer	Signer's Name:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: Philip Dan (UU) K  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner—Limited General	Signer's Name:   Individual   Corporate Officer   Title(s):   Partner —   Limited   General
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: Philip Dan (UU) K  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner—Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee	Signer's Name:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: Philip Dan (UU) K  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner—Limited General	Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator  RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: Philip Pan Cook  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Officer Top of thumb	Signer's Name:    Individual   Corporate Officer   Title(s):   Partner — Limited   General   Attorney-in-Fact   Trustee   Guardian or Conservator   General   Officer   Top of thumb here
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: Philip Pan Cook  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner— Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator  RIGHT THUMBPRINT FR
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: Philip Pan Cook  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Officer Top of thumb	Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator OF SIGNER Top of thumb here

**RECORDED: 12/23/1998**